Doc#2006- 18057
Date 08/09/2006
08:19:59 AM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
SHARON RIMMER

ORDINANCE NO. 0-06-98 AULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR ADDITIONAL CODE ENFORCEMENT STAFF AND EQUIPMENT; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Conway has determined that there is a need for two additional code enforcement personnel with appropriate vehicles;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The authorized staffing level in the City of Conway Permits Department is increased by two (2) Code Enforcement Officer I positions, who are to be nonuniform personnel and who will report to the Uniformed Code Enforcement Officer.

SECTION 2. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$27,806 from the General Fund-Fund Balance Appropriation Account to the Permits Department Personal Services Accounts for the current year expenditures for the two Code Enforcement Officer I positions. The City of Conway shall also appropriate \$28,000 from the General Fund-Fund Balance Appropriation Account to the Permits Department Vehicle Account for the purchase of two vehicles for the new personnel.

SECTION 3. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

**SECTION 4.** This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 25th day of July 2006.

APPROVED:

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer